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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr Griffiths

Scheme
:
Aggregate Industries Pension Plan

Employer
:
Aggregate Industries plc

Administrator
:
BGJ & Co Limited

Trustee
:
Aggregate Industries Pension Trustee Limited

THE COMPLAINT (dated 4 June 2001)
1. Mr Griffiths initially complained of maladministration by his former Employer and/or the Administrator.  He later extended his complaint to include the Trustee.  He complains that on two occasions he was given incorrect quotations of his early retirement benefits.  He says that as a result of maladministration he has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Griffiths was born on 28 May 1947.  He was employed by CAMAS and was a member of the CAMAS Executive Retirement Benefit Scheme.  His normal retirement age (NRA) was 65 years.

3. On 24 October 1986 the Employer wrote to Scheme members including Mr Griffiths inviting such members to elect to retire at age 60 years with no reduction in pension benefits.  The letter explained that any member who elected a NRA of 60 years and who subsequently decided to retire earlier would have his pension abated by the actual/potential service fraction and ½% per month for every month of early retirement before age 60 years.  On 4 November 1986 Mr Griffiths elected to have a NRA of his 60th birthday.

4. Mr Griffiths was made redundant on 31 December 1994.  A deferred pension statement dated 3 January 1995 was issued to Mr Griffiths by the then administrator, ECC Pensions.  That statement indicated that his pension accrued at the date of leaving was £23,159.99 per annum.  The estimated pension per annum payable from NRA was shown as £42,223.52.

5. A further copy of that statement was sent to Mr Griffiths on 25 June 1997 in response to an enquiry from him regarding his deferred benefits.  The covering letter stated as follows:

“….as the Scheme is based on your final salary, the figure shown at Normal Retirement is unlikely to alter significantly.”

6. The CAMAS Executive Retirement Benefit Scheme was merged with the CAMAS Retirement Benefits Scheme in April 1996.  In October 1997 that scheme was renamed the Aggregate Industries Pension Plan (ie the Scheme).

7. In 1998 Mr Griffiths requested an early retirement quotation for retirement at age 52 years.  The Administrator (appointed earlier that year) wrote to Mr Griffiths on 8 July 1998.  That letter indicated a full pension of £13,330 per annum or a lump sum of £61,300 plus a reduced pension of £8,730 per annum.  A reduction factor of ½ % per month (6% per annum) had been applied as per the letter dated 24 October 1986.

8. Mr Griffiths queried the figures given.  He discussed the matter with the Employer’s pension manager who instructed the Administrator to prepare a revised quotation using a 4% simple reduction factor, which was the factor used at that time when the Employer, at its discretion, offered enhanced early retirement terms on early retirement from active membership.  Those discretionary terms did not apply in Mr Griffiths’ case.

9. A revised quotation dated 19 October 1998 was prepared by the Administrator and forwarded to Mr Griffiths under cover of a letter from the Employer’s pensions manager dated 21 October 1998.  The quotation indicated that if Mr Griffiths retired early on 28 May 1999 (ie at age 52 years) he would receive a full pension of £25,700 per annum or a tax free lump sum of £61,300 plus a reduced pension of £12,900 per annum.

10. That quotation had not applied any early retirement reduction factor to the full pension and in relation to the reduced pension of £12,900 per annum, had, as instructed by the employer applied a reduction factor of 4%.

11. In September 2000 Mr Griffiths asked the Administrator for an early retirement estimate as at his 55th birthday (28 May 2002).  The Administrator wrote to him on 3 October 2000.  The letter advised a full pension of £19,740 per annum or a tax free lump sum of £54,340 plus a reduced pension of £15,880 per annum.  That calculation had taken account of the early retirement factor on the full pension and had used a 6% reduction factor on the reduced pension.

12. Mr Griffiths queried the discrepancy between those figures and those supplied earlier in October 1998.  He complained and at Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure the Secretary to the Trustee in a letter dated 26 January 2001 apologised and offered £150 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused.  At Stage 2 of the IDR procedure that offer was increased to £500.  In making its offer the Trustee acted under rule 5(H) of the Scheme which gives it power to settle, compromise or submit to arbitration any claim or matter relating to the Scheme or the trusts of the Scheme.

13. Mr Griffiths was not satisfied and sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  He said that as a result of the (incorrect) estimate dated 19 October 1998 he had begun to make plans for early retirement and had made career decisions which, in retrospect, had cost him a lot of money.  He said that, having decided to retire early, his whole emotional state was geared to make such a move and therefore to discover that he could not, after all, afford to retire early had caused him and his wife a great deal of stress.  In the circumstances, he considered that he was entitled to such compensation as would enable him to retire early.

14. Mr Griffiths subsequently referred the matter to my office.  On his complaint form he said that he had twice been given wrong information in respect of his early retirement entitlements and that as a result of that incorrect information he had suffered financial loss and distress.

15. Mr Griffiths says that after being made redundant in 1994 from the Employer he was subsequently employed by Caradon Catnic Ltd (Catnic) (then part of Caradon plc).  In 1999 Catnic was sold to British Steel (now Corus).  At that stage Mr Griffiths elected to transfer to British Steel, rather than remain with Caradon plc.  He says that the British Steel pension scheme was significantly inferior to the Caradon plc scheme and that, had he known the true value of his benefits in the Scheme, he would have stayed with Caradon plc.  He further says that because he was planning to retire early he did not purse the Managing Director’s job at Catnic which he says was “effectively offered” to him.

16. On that matter, Mr Griffiths supplied supporting evidence in the form of two letters, one from Mr D S Maddock and another from Mr M Walkerdine.  Mr Maddock was at the time of British Steel’s acquisition of Catnic the Finance Controller of British Steel Narrow Strip, the division which assumed managerial responsibility for Catnic of which Mr Maddock was also appointed acting Managing Director.  He recalls asking Mr Griffiths if he was interested in the post and describes Mr Griffiths, in view of his experience, knowledge, standing within Catnic and the industry as a “very strong candidate” for Managing Director.  He recalls that Mr Griffiths had indicated when approached that although tempted, he intended to retire early which his pension from his previous employer permitted and that he did not want the upheaval of moving to South Wales when there was no overriding financial reason for such a move.  Mr Maddock also referred to a separate conversation with Mr Griffiths concerning transfer values when Mr Griffiths had indicated that the issue was not a major one for him as he was “well provided for”.  Mr Griffiths says that having told British Steel that he intended to retire early any further career opportunities have been curtailed which has also caused him embarrassment.  Mr Griffiths in fact left British Steel in August 2001 to take up employment with Marshalls.

17. Mr Walkerdine was the Managing Director of Catnic at the time.  He recalls a conversation with Mr Griffiths (who was then Catnic’s Sales and Marketing Director) about the latter’s options at the time, those being either a transfer to British Steel or an alternative position within Caradon plc.  Mr Walkerdine says that Mr Griffiths’ preference was to remain with Catnic and transfer to British Steel as he was well established within Catnic and planned to retire early in a few years.  Mr Walkerdine says that Mr Griffiths highlighted his pension provision from his former employer (ie from the Scheme) which would enable him to achieve his early retirement objective.  Mr Walkerdine says that in view of Mr Griffiths’ wish to stay with Catnic the possibility of him remaining with Caradon plc was not explored further although Mr Walkerdine points out that he and another director were transferred to other positions with Caradon plc.

18. Mr Griffiths also said that as he believed that his pension from the Scheme and the British Steel scheme would pay him an amount equivalent to about two-thirds of his final pensionable salary, he was advised (orally) not to make Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) to the British Steel pension scheme.  That advice was given by a manager of the British Steel pension scheme.  There has been some confusion over exactly what, according to Mr Griffiths, that manager said but it amounted to advice that there was no point in making AVCs on the basis that his benefits from the Scheme and the British Steel pension scheme were sufficient.

19. A joint response to Mr Griffiths’ complaint was made by the Employer and the Administrator.  It was argued that as Mr Griffiths’ complaint concerned benefit statements issued to him by or on behalf of the Trustee, his complaint ought to have been made against the Trustee.  The Employer considered that no complaint could be made out against it as it was not the trustee of the Scheme and the Employer considered that the complaint against it should be rejected.  With Mr Griffiths’ consent the Trustee was made a further respondent to the complaint.  Its representations are summarised below.

20. The Employer and Administrator said that in 1998 Mr Griffiths requested an early retirement quotation which was supplied on 8 July 1998 and calculated using an early retirement reduction factor of 6% per annum.  It was accepted that the Administrator was instructed by the Employer’s pensions manager to prepare a revised quotation (the quotation dated 19 October 1998) using a 4% per annum reduction factor which was not in fact applicable to Mr Griffiths’ situation.

21. The Employer and Administrator say that the pension figure of £27,700 at age 52 years in the quotation dated 19 October 1998 was clearly incorrect and they point out that the deferred pension quoted to Mr Griffiths on leaving the Scheme in 1995 was £23,159.99.  They query why Mr Griffiths did not seek an explanation as to why the early retirement pension quoted in October 1998 was higher than his deferred pension as at the date he left the Employer even though he knew that an early retirement factor would be applied.  The Employer and the Administrator further say that the full pension figure was not in line with the reduced pension figure in that it would have been excessive to give up pension of £12,800 per annum (the difference between the full pension of £25,700 per annum and the reduced pension of £12,900 per annum) in return for a lump sum of £61,300.  However, unfortunately the errors were not discovered before the quotation was issued to Mr Griffiths via the Employer’s pensions manager.

22. On the matter of Mr Griffiths’ decision not to pay AVCs to the British Steel scheme, the Employer and Administrator point out that any advice was given by the manager of the British Steel pension scheme, that there would always have been scope to pay AVCs and that in any event Mr Griffiths has not suffered any loss as he has “saved” the contributions that he would have had to pay.

23. Commenting on Mr Griffiths’ decision not to apply for the position of Managing Director of Catnic, the Employer and the Administrator say that it is not a foregone conclusion that, had he applied, Mr Griffiths would have been appointed and reiterate that consideration of a number of factors would have been involved, including Mr Griffiths’ age.

24. In response, Mr Griffiths referred to the letter dated 25 June 1997 and to the statement that the figure shown at NRA was “unlikely to alter significantly”.  He also said that there had been no point in seeking consent to early retirement until he was ready to retire and had received confirmation of the benefits to be paid.

25. The Employer and Administrator commented further by letter dated 13 February 2002 and Mr Griffiths replied by letter of 9 March 2002.  He said, inter alia, that his comments on the statement in the letter to him dated 25 June 1997 had been ignored.  He further sought confirmation that his complaint would not prejudice any subsequent application for early retirement he might make.

26. The Trustee, in a letter dated 25 October 2002, confirmed that it endorsed the representations made by the Employer and the Administrator.  Although the Trustee did not wish to submit any further representations it confirmed that any application made by Mr Griffiths for early retirement would not be affected by his complaint.  With regard to the statement in the letter of 25 June 1997, the Trustee says that statement is true but is not relevant to a complaint about the value of an early retirement pension, which by definition fluctuates with age and reduction factors and is not a straightforward calculation.

CONCLUSIONS

27. Mr Griffiths complains that he was given incorrect information on two occasions.  The first was the early retirement quotation dated 8 July 1998 and the second was the revised quotation dated 19 October 1998.  In fact, although Mr Griffiths did not believe it to be the case, the first quotation was correct.  It is therefore only the later quotation which I need to consider.  

28. There is no suggestion that the figures provided with the letter dated 25 June 1997 were other than correct.  Further, the statement that the amount of Mr Griffiths’ pension at NRA would not alter significantly was correct.  The amount of any early retirement pension was not mentioned and I do not see that Mr Griffiths could have relied on that statement other than in relation to his pension at NRA.  In the circumstances I do not consider that the letter of 25 June 1997 was the source of any injustice to him.

29. It is admitted that the quotation dated 19 October 1998 was incorrect.  Information provided to Scheme members should be accurate and the provision of incorrect information was maladministration.

30. As to with whom responsibility rests, the Employer argues that it is the Trustee who is responsible for the provision of information about benefits to members and that the complaint against the Employer ought to be rejected.  The Trustee agrees with the representations made by the Employer and Administrator and does not seek to argue that in this case it (ie the Trustee) was not responsible.  However, whilst I agree that ultimately responsibility for the provision of such information usually rests with the Trustee and in some circumstances the Administrator, in this particular case the Employer was instrumental in the incorrect quotation being provided to Mr Griffiths.  It was the Employer’s pensions manager who instructed that a revised quotation be prepared on the basis of the enhanced discretionary terms that normally applied to members retiring from active service but which did not apply to Mr Griffiths.

31. The Employers’ maladministration was compounded by the Administrator, who failed to apply any reduction factor at all (ie not even the 4% reduction factor) to the full pension figure.  That was maladministration on the part of the Administrator.

32. The Employer and Administrator have argued that the error was such that Mr Griffith ought to have noticed.  I do not accept that he, as a layman in pensions matters, ought to have noticed.  But the Administrator and (given that the quotation was routed through the Employer) the Employer ought to have checked the quotation before its issue to Mr Griffiths.  If the Employer and the Administrator consider that Mr Griffiths ought to have realised there might have been an error, it follows that the Administrator and the Employer ought also to have noticed that an error had been made.

33. Having found maladministration, I next need to consider whether as a result of the Employer’s and the Administrator’s maladministration, Mr Griffiths suffered any injustice.  Mr Griffiths has said that he relied upon the incorrect information when deciding what to do in the light of Catnic’s acquisition by British Steel.  Essentially, Mr Griffiths says that because he believed, on the basis of the quotation he had received, that he could afford to retire early, he did not pursue either the option of staying with Caradon plc or seeking appointment as Managing Director with Catnic.  Instead, he transferred to British Steel but with the intention of retiring shortly thereafter.

34. At the time of the acquisition of Catnic by British Steel Mr Griffiths would have needed to decide whether his immediate future lay with British Steel or with Caradon.  He chose the former.  I am not persuaded that the inflated pension quotation of October 1998 was a significant factor in that decision.

35. I turn now to the suggestion that Mr Griffiths did not seek appointment to the Managing Director’s post at Catnic.  It is impossible to say now with certainty what the outcome would have been had Mr Griffiths applied for that post in 1999.  Although Mr Maddock refers to Mr Griffiths as a “very strong candidate” Mr Maddock has not said that, had Mr Griffiths wanted, the job would have been his.  Given the seniority of the position, there may well have been other candidates and it is not clear to me that the post lay within Mr Maddock’s gift.

36. Moreover Mr Griffiths would have needed to weigh the increased renumeration which continued employment in the post might have offered against the need to relocate.  I am not satisfied on the balance of probabilities that had he known that his pension was to be less than that quoted he would indeed have sought such an appointment or, if he had, whether he would have secured the position of Managing Director of Catnic.  It follows that I do not on the balance of probabilities accept that his failure to pursue that appointment can be regarded as financial loss which should be seen as consequential on the injustice I have identified.

37. Whilst I was unable to say that Mr Griffiths had suffered any financial loss as a result of maladministration, I do accept that he suffered non financial loss in the form of inconvenience and distress.  An offer of £500 was made by the Trustee.  I know that Mr Griffiths rejected that sum as “derisory” but it is in line with the level of compensation I would order.  I have made a direction for such a payment.  As it was the Employer who initiated the incorrect quotation and the Administrator who failed to apply any reduction factor I have directed that the Employer and the Administrator each contribute one half of the sum to be paid.  On that basis, I assume that the Trustee’s offer, if it remains open, will be withdrawn.

38. I turn to the matter of AVCs.  The advice that Mr Griffiths says he was given to the effect that there was “no point” in him making AVCs (to the British Steel scheme) was given by a manager of the British Steel scheme and therefore falls outside the scope of this complaint.

DIRECTION

39. I direct the Employer and the Administrator each to pay to Mr Griffiths £250 within 28 days of my final Determination as compensation for injustice sustained as a result of maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 March 2003
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